Master Loan Agreement dated 31.03.2018 executed between the petitioner 

and respondents, in terms of which respondent no.1 is the borrower, whereas 

respondent no(s) 2 to 4 are guarantors. 

3. As per the said agreement, the petitioner disbursed a loan of Rs. 

25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) to the respondents. The loan 

amount was payable into 36 equal instalments of Rs.91,640/- (rupees 

Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred and forty only).  

4. Dispute/s have arisen between the parties on account of alleged 

default on the part of the respondents in paying the requisite instalments. 

The respondents failed to make the payment despite being granted 

opportunities to clear the outstanding dues.